62 National Tyre & Wheel Limited  |  Initial Public Offer

6. Financial Information (cont)

6.5 Financial position
6.5.1  Statutory Historical Balance Sheet and Pro forma

Historical Balance Sheet
The table below sets out the adjustments that have been made to the audited statutory balance sheet of NTAW as at 30 June
2017 to present a pro forma consolidated balance sheet for NTAW as if Completion occurred on 30 June 2017. This table
reflects a number of adjustments, including:

• Pre completion dividends and settlement of related party amounts;

• The acquisitions of Top Draw and Cotton;

• Proceeds from the exercise of employee options prior to Completion; and

• The impact of the Offer.

Table 6J – Pro forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017

$’000

 Statutory
30 June

2017

Dynamic
Residual /

Dividend

MPC
Residual,

Earn-out /
Dividend

Pre
Completion

Dividend

Top
Draw

acquisition
Cotton

acquisition
Exercise of

Options
Offer

Proceeds
Offer

Costs Transfers

Pro Forma
30 June

2017

Notes   1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  14,764  (506)  (2,200)  (15,000)  (4,051)  (3,732)  1,311  24,923  (3,741)   11,768

Receivables  19,842  -  -   2,499  2,422  -  -  -   24,763

Inventories  31,346  -  -   5,796  1,563  -  -  -   38,705

Other assets  271  -  -   -  40  -  -  -   311

Total Current
Assets  66,223  (506)  (2,200)  (15,000)  4,244  293  1,311  24,923  (3,741)  -  75,547

Non-Current
Assets

Receivables  80  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   80

Other financial
assets  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   -

Property, plant &
equipment  3,245  -  -   41  206  -  -  -   3,492

Goodwill  2,043  -  -   2,971  2,783  -  -  -   7,797

Other intangibles  10,647  -  -   1,500  1,000  -  -  -   13,147

Deferred tax
assets  1,116  -  -   139  30  -  -  1,066   2,351

Total Non-
Current Assets  17,131  -  -  -  4,651  4,019  -  -  1,066  -  26,867

Total Assets  83,354  (506)  (2,200)  (15,000)  8,895  4,312  1,311  24,923  (2,675)  -  102,414

Current Liabilities

Payables  (25,367)  -  300   (4,112)  (1,425)  -  -  188   (30,416)

Borrowings  (1,354)  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   (1,354)

Provisions  (1,976)  -  -   (168)  (100)  -  -  -   (2,244)

Income tax
payable  (521)  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   (521)

Other financial
liabilities  (399)  -  -   (112)  -  -  -  -   (511)

Other liabilities  (48)  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   (48)

Total Current
Liabilities  (29,665)  -  300  -  (4,392)  (1,525)  -  -  188  -  (35,094)

63National Tyre & Wheel Limited  |  Initial Public Offer

6. Financial Information (cont)

$’000

 Statutory
30 June

2017

Dynamic
Residual /

Dividend

MPC
Residual,

Earn-out /
Dividend

Pre
Completion

Dividend

Top
Draw

acquisition
Cotton

acquisition
Exercise of

Options
Offer

Proceeds
Offer

Costs Transfers

Pro Forma
30 June

2017

Notes   1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9

Non-Current
Liabilities

Payables  (2,151)  -  1,750   -  -  -  -  -   (401)

Borrowings  (6,812)  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   (6,812)

Provisions  (1,295)  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   (1,295)

Deferred tax
liabilities  (149)  -  -   (451)  (300)  -  -  -   (900)

Other liabilities  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -   -

Total Non-
Current
Liabilities  (10,407)  -  1,750  -  (451)  (300)  -  -  -  -  (9,408)

Total Liabilities  (40,072)  -  2,050  -  (4,843)  (1,825)  -  -  188  -  (44,502)

Net Assets  43,282  (506)  (150)  (15,000)  4,052  2,487  1,311  24,923  (2,487)  -  57,912

Issued Capital
(10)  18,942  4,195  7,859   -  2,487  1,311  24,923  (1,006)   58,711

Reserves  1,966  (1,686)  (4,015)   -  -  -  -  -  (1,733)  (5,468)

Retained
earnings (11)  16,021  (506)  (150)  (15,000)  -  -  -  -  (1,481)  1,733  617

Non-controlling
interests (12)  6,353  (2,509)  (3,844)   4,052  -  -  -  -   4,052

Total Equity  43,282  (506)  (150)  (15,000)  4,052  2,487  1,311  24,923  (2,487)  -  57,912

Notes
1.  Dynamic residual acquisition – refer Section 9.2, prior to Completion NTAW will acquire the remaining issued capital it currently does not

own in Dynamic. A pre-completion dividend of $1,108k will be paid prior to Completion with $506k being paid to non-controlling interests.
2.  MPC residual acquisition - refer Section 9.2, prior to Completion NTAW will acquire the remaining issued capital it currently does not own

in MPC. A pre-completion dividend of $300k will be paid prior to Completion, with $150k being paid to non-controlling interests. In addition

[…]

costs associated with the issue of new share capital of $1,437k ($1,006k net of tax) are offset against equity and $2,116k is expensed
($1,481k net of tax). A deferred tax asset of $1,066k has been recognised in respect of transaction costs as they should be deductible for
tax purposes over a five year period.

9. Transfers –represents the recognition of share based payments expense, against Reserves, for employee options that vest upon Listing.
10.  Issued capital – at Completion, NTAW’s issued capital will reflect the movements outlined in notes 1 to 8. Market capitalisation of the

listed group less any Offer costs that are apportioned against Equity.
11.  Retained earnings – retained earnings in the Pro forma balance sheet reflects the portion of Offer costs expensed and the impact of

share based payments expense for the period.
12. Non-controlling equity interest – reflects the value of the 50% interest in Top Draw held by non-controlling interests.

64 National Tyre & Wheel Limited  |  Initial Public Offer

6. Financial Information (cont)

6.5.2 Indebtedness
The table below sets out the composition of NTAW’s indebtedness and pro forma indebtedness as at 30 June 2017.

Table 6K – Summary of pro forma net debt

$’000 Note

Audited
Statutory 30

June 2017
Pro Forma 30

June 2017

Financial liabilities (current) 1,354 1,354

Non-current financial liabilities 6,812 6,812

Total borrowings 1 8,166 8,166

Less: cash and cash equivalents (14,764) (11,768)

Total net (cash) / indebtedness 2  (6,598)  (3,602)

Notes:
1.  Borrowings of $8,166k include finance lease facilities of $387k and bank loans of $7,780k. The bank borrowings are market rate loans that

expire in March 2020. The bank facility is subject to a number of covenants, including asset and earnings based ratios, tested on a quarterly
basis. Refer section 9.11 (CBA Letter of Offer –NTAW) for further commentary.

2.  Net Cash - the actual net cash / indebtedness at the date of the Offer may differ from that shown at Table 6J as it will reflect cash flows
from operations between 30 June 2017 and the date of the Offer. The Directors expect the net cash balance to be higher than the pro forma

[…]

flexibility to pursue its identified growth opportunities; and

• Pay the costs of the Offer.

8.5 Use of funds
The $59.0 million raised under the Offer will be used as follows:

• Payment of proceeds by SaleCo to Existing Shareholders: $34.1 million;

• Repayment of net debt and working capital, including in relation to payments for recent acquisitions and payment of
recently declared dividends: $21.2 million; and

• Payment of costs of the Offer: $3.7 million.

8.6 Working capital
The Company will have a pro forma net cash position of $3.6 million (as at 30 June 2017) upon completion of the Offer. The
Company has a history of profitability and this is forecast to continue in FY2018 as outlined in this Prospectus.

The Directors believe that, on Completion of the Offer, the Company will have sufficient working capital to carry out its
objectives as stated in this Prospectus.

87National Tyre & Wheel Limited  |  Initial Public Offer

8. Details of the Offer

8.7 Ownership structure
The ownership structure of NTAW before and after the completion of the Offer and listing on the ASX is shown in the
table below:

Owner
Prior to the Allotment Date Upon Completion of the Offer

Quantity (Shares) Percentage Quantity Percentage

Terry Smith and associated entities 54,064,742 71.0% 27,032,371 26.7%

Management 7,582,964 9.9% 4,467,352 4.4%

Vendor Shareholders 14,541,654 19.1% 10,612,404 10.5%

New Investors in the Offer 0 0.0% 59,000,000 58.4%

Total 76,189,360 100.0% 101,112,127 100.0%

Of the 42,112,127 Shares held by the Existing Shareholders, 39,953 331 will be subject to voluntarily escrow. For details see
Section 10.9.

8.8 Management and underwriting of the Offer
The Offer will be managed by Morgans Corporate Limited as Lead Manager, Sole Bookrunner and Underwriter subject to the
terms of the Underwriting Agreement. Details of the Underwriting Agreement, including the termination provisions and the fees
payable, are set out in Section 9.1.

8.9 Allocation policy
The allocation of Shares will be determined by the Lead Manager in consultation with the Company, having regard to the